

No. 21-469

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TONY B. JOBE, ESQUIRE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Robert M. Loeb	Naomi J. Scotten
Thomas M. Bondy	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Karim J. Kentfield	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
Cesar A. Lopez-Morales	SUTCLIFFE LLP
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	51 West 52nd Street
SUTCLIFFE LLP	New York, NY 10019
1152 15th Street, NW	(212) 506-5000
Washington, DC 20005	nscotten@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Consultant Corollary Has Divided The Courts And Is Textually Indefensible. ....	2
II. An Agency’s Communications With Representatives Of Self-Interested, Regulated Parties And A Foreign Government Are Not “Intra-Agency.” .....	3
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve Both Questions Presented. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adm’r, FAA v. Robertson</i> , 422 U.S. 255 (1975).....	12
<i>Am. Oversight v. HHS</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019).....	4
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	12
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	12
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987).....	12
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12
<i>DHS v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	12
<i>Digit. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	12
<i>DOJ v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	12

<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	12
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	12
<i>Hoover v. DOI</i> , 611 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Hunton &amp; Williams v. DOJ</i> , 590 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env't Resp. v. U.S.</i> <i>Section, Int'l Boundary &amp; Water</i> <i>Comm'n, U.S.-Mexico</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v.</i> <i>DOI</i> , 189 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	11
<i>Lucaj v. FBI</i> , 852 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	12
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	12
<i>Rojas v. FAA</i> , 989 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3, 4, 9

<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	12
<i>Stewart v. DOI</i> , 554 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>DOJ v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988).....	6
<i>Wu v. Nat’l Endowment for Humans.</i> , 460 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1972).....	10, 11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	11
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F)(i) .....	5
49 C.F.R. § 831.11(a)(1) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
17 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction and Related Matters</i> (3d ed. 2021) .....	11
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	12
